would result in his voting power in the Company exceeding 20%, in which case he intends to accept his

Entitlement in part so that his voting power in the Company would be as close to but not exceeding 20%.

3.4 Substantial Holders

Based on substantial shareholder notices lodged prior to the date of this Prospectus, those persons which

(together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue are set out

below:

Shareholder Shares %

Matthew Wood 133,998,614 14.61

Roseline Rasolovoahangy 50,000,000 5.45

In the event all Entitlements are accepted, there will be no change to the substantial holders on

completion of the Offer.

3.5 Potential dilution to Shareholders

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to

be diluted by approximately 33.33% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at

the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders (assuming no Options

are exercised prior to the Record Date).

 5

Holder

Holding as at

Record date

% at

Record

Date

Share Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if Offer

not taken Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 1.09 5,000,000 10,000,000 0.73

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.55 2,500,000 5,000,000 0.36

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.16 750,000 1,500,000 0.11

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.044 200,000 400,000 0.03

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.005 25,000 50,000 0.004

Total 916,938,638   1,375,407,957

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Shortfall Offer and no

Options are exercised.

3.6 Suspension from ASX and Reinstatement to Quotation

The Shares of the Company have been in voluntary suspension since 19 April 2013 and remain suspended

as at the date of this Prospectus.

At a time following completion of the Offer, the Company intends to satisfy the requirements of ASX and

apply for the reinstatement to trading of its Shares on ASX. While every endeavour will be made to comply